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between industrial employees and non-
industrial employees. In the case of non-
industrial employees, in 1951 orders were 
issued requiring 80 per cent, of those who 
were on the strength then to be made 
permanent but there was some difficulty in 
implementing it. But we have recently issued 
orders, as stated in the statement, requiring 
that 80 per cent, of those who have been in 
existence for 3 years continuously on 1-4-
1959 should be made permanent. In the case 
of industrial employees there is a difference 
here again. The existing orders are that in the 
ordnance factories which were in existence 
prior to World War II, 50 per cent, should be 
made permanent and in the case of those 
factories which have come after World War II, 
40 per cent, should be made permanent. The 
percentages a~e based on the assessment of 
the possibilities of permanent strength 
required for the present and future. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: From the answer 
given it is quite clear that a big percentage in 
the industrial sector under the Defence 
Ministry remains temporary—40 or 50 per 
cent. May I know why, when they are actually 
in service, proving the fact that they are 
needed they are not being made permanent 
and why they are being kept in this manner as 
temporary only for so many years when in 
point of fact, they are in service? 

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: Efforts are 
being made to assess the actual requirements 
of the ordnance factories and pending that 
only, these orders will be in force. But the 
moment we have come to a conclusion as to 
what would be the permanent strength 
required, the orders will be varied. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The very fact 
that they are there employed in the various 
Defence industrial establishments and so on 
shows that they are needed there.   May I 
know, when 

especially the Defence Budget is expanding, 
why the Government is hesitating in the 
matter of making them permanent? 

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: In the case of 
the Army, permanent strength is a matter of 
conjecture. In the case of the ordnance 
factories, we are awaiting technical opinion as 
to what would be the permanent strength. 

*252 and *253. [The questioner (Shri B. N. 
Bhargava) was absent. For answers, vide 
coJjS. 1445—47 infra.] 

ABOLITION  OF THE RURAL CENTRES OF THE 
CENTRAL    SOCIAL    WELFARE BOARD   IN   
ANDHRA PRADESH, MADRAS AND UTTAR 

PRADESH 

*254. SHRI J. C. CHATTERJI: Will the 
Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
rural centres of the Central Social 
Welfare Board in the States of Andhra 
Pradesh, Madras and Uttar Pradesh 
are being abolished; 

(b) if so; what are the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether it is a fact that the employees 
concerned have been served with notices of 
termination of their services;  and 

(d) whether Government will provide 
alternative employment to these persons? 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION (DR. K. 
L. SHRIMALI): (a) These centres have now 
been taken over by the Panchayat Samitees. 

(b) This has been done in accordance 
with the Panchayat Acts of the respective 
State Governments. 

(c) Yes. 

(d) The State Governments have j been 
requested to absorb them in I   their service. 


